FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6/93) FEB 0 4 1999	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Office ET 100966597 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Office (PM 1843)
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents an 1. Name of conveying party(ies): (1) Joseph Leslie BANYASZ (2) Aubry T. I (3) John M. CAMPBELL (4) Woontung Ge CHAN (5) Mary Ellen COUNTS (6) Williar CROWE (7) Jay A. FOURNIER (8) Patrick (9) Willie Gray HOUCK, Jr. (10) Robert E. (11) Donald Bruce LOSEE (12) John B. PAL (13) Robert L. RIPLEY and (14) Charles Ed THOMAS, Jr. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change Other:	Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: PHILIP MORRIS INCORPORATED Yey Address: 120 Park Avenue Address: 120 Park Avenue . HAYES EE, III EE, III New York, New York 10017 E, III . .ss [X] No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No .Name
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/176,028	pplication, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)
 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondend document should be mailed: Name: Peter K. Skiff Address: BURNS, DOANE, SWECKER & MATHIS, P.O. Box 1404 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404 	 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): <u>\$40.00</u> [X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary 8. Deposit account number:
1999 MMARADE 00000017 09176028 361 40.00 BP 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT (10/97) REEL: 9757 FRAME: 0671

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Joseph Leslie BANYASZ, Aubry T. BURTON, John M. CAMPBELL. Woontung Geoffrey CHAN, Mary Ellen COUNTS, William James CROWE, Jay A FOURNIER, Patrick H. HAYES, Willie Gray HOUCK, Jr., Robert E. LEE, III, Donald Bruce LOSEE, John B. PAINE, III, Robert L. RIPLEY and Charles Edwin THOMAS, Jr. (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors"), residing at 633 Dauphin Drive, Richmond, Virginia 23235, 6500 Hanover Avenue, Richmond, Virginia 23226, 9606 Waterfall Cove Drive, Chesterfield, Virginia 23832, 7807 Little Ridge Court, Chesterfield, Virginia 23832, 4506 Cutshaw Avenue, Richmond, Virginia 23230, 11120 Chalkley Road, Chester, Virginia 23831, 11771 Wexwood Drive, Richmond, Virginia 23236, 4540 Forrestal Road, Chester, Virginia 23831, 7753 Lake Forest Drive, Richmond, Virginia 23221, 13630 Trilithon Road, Midlothian, Virginia 23113, 2427 Manakintown Ferry Road, Midlothian, Virginia 23113 and No. 10 9201 Patterson Avenue, Richmond, Virginia 23229, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors have made certain new and useful inventions in <u>CLEANING</u> <u>UNIT FOR THE HEATER FIXTURE OF A SMOKING DEVICE</u> set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, [] having an oath or declaration executed on even date herewith; [X] bearing Serial No. <u>09/176,028</u>, and filed on <u>October 21, 1998</u>; and

WHEREAS, PHILIP MORRIS INCORPORATED, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Virginia and having an office and place of business at 120 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10017, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions for the United States and the application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any United States Letters Patent or Patents, to be obtained therefor and thereon; and

WHEREAS, PHILIP MORRIS PRODUCTS INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Virginia and having an office and place of business at 3601 Commerce Road, Richmond, Virginia 23234, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions for countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any foreign patent applications, and in and to any foreign Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained therefor and thereon; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS

We do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto PHILIP MORRIS INCORPORATED, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, for the United States, and in and to the United States patent application, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor and any United States patents which may issue thereon and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to grant and issue any and all patents on the inventions in the United States to PHILIP MORRIS INCORPORATED as the assignee thereof.

ASSIGNMENT OF FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

Further in view of the consideration hereinabove referred to, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto PHILIP MORRIS PRODUCTS INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on the United States patent application, and in and to any foreign patent application, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any foreign patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on the inventions in any foreign country to PHILIP MORRIS PRODUCTS INC. as the assignee thereof.

We further agree to execute upon request of the assignee PHILIP MORRIS INCORPORATED such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on the inventions in the United States, and to execute upon request of assignee PHILIP MORRIS PRODUCTS INC. such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on the inventions in countries foreign to the United States, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee PHILIP MORRIS INCORPORATED in the United States and of assignee PHILIP MORRIS PRODUCTS INC. in countries foreign to the United States.

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and any and all applications for Letters Patent abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignors will, whenever counsel of the assignees, or counsel of their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the inventions or any and all applications for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for the inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent for the inventions, without charge to the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the dates hereinafter indicated:

Date Name of Assignor STATE OF : \$\$ CITY/COUNTY OF Kich On this 27 day of <u>Janua</u>, 4998, appeared before me in person the above-named individual, and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth. My Commission Expires: (Notarial Seal) Date USI Name of Assignor Date irginia STATE OF : \$\$ CITY/COUNTY OF F199 On this & day of Januaru , 1998, appeared before me in person the above-named individual, and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth. My Commission Expires: (Notarial Seal) 18-50 Date Date Name of Assignor John M. QAMPBEL rainia : SS CITY/COUNTY OF 1999 On this <u>15th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 1998, appeared before me in person the above-named individual, and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth. My Commission Expires: 2/28 GC (Notarial Seal) 1-15-99 Date

Page 3 of 7

	$\sum $
Date $1-21-29$ Name of Assignor	Woontung Geotifier CHAN
STATE OF Virainin)	Woolitaing Septiley Of All
STATE OF <u>livainin</u>) CITY/COUNTY OF <u>Richmond</u>)	
	1979 4008, appeared before me in person the above-named gnature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above uses and purposes therein set forth.
	The Alle
My Commission Expires:	NOTARY PUBLIC
(Notariai Seal)	
Mar Committee Transport to, 1009	
Date	
Date Name of Assignor	Mary Ellen Counter
STATE OF Virginia) CITY/COUNTY OF Handrer	
CITY/COUNTY OF Hansver, ss	
On this 15th day of January	(૧૧૧ , 1998, appeared before me in person the above-named gnature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above
individual, and acknowledged the above to be his significant instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the	mature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above uses and purposes therein set forth.
My Commission Expires: 2128/99	Deresa Jelins
(Notarial Seal)	NOTART FUBLIC
(1901a17a1 Seal))
Date	
1 1 2 84	1/1/ /
Date 1-13-99 Name of Assignor	William James CROWE
STATE OF VILLING)	
STATE OF Vilginia) CITY/COUNTY OF Handver): ss	
On this <u>13¹¹</u> day of <u>Junuary</u> individual, and acknowledged the above to be his si instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the	ાલ્લર , 1 990 , appeared before me in person the above-named gnature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above uses and purposes therein set forth.
My Commission Expires: $2 28 GG$	Derez J. Juns
(Notarial Seal) -13-99	
Date	

Page 4 of 7

Name of Assignor Date FOURNIER STATE OF : ss CITY/COUNTY 1998 On this 20^{-2} day of $\sqrt{2000}$, $\sqrt{1998}$, appeared before me in person the above-named individual, and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth. My Commission Expires: 2/28/01 (Notarial Seal) Date Date 1-18-99 _ Name of Assignor _ CITY/COUNTY OF On this 18^{+1} day of 30000, 1998, appeared before me in person the above-named individual, and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth. My Commission Expires: (Notarial Seal) 1-18-99 Date Name of Assignor Date STATE OF N 156 : SS CITY/COUNTY OF 1999 On this 12^{-} day of 32^{-} day of 32^{-} day of 32^{-} , 1998, appeared before me in person the above-named individual, and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth. My Commission Expires: NOTARY PUBLI 1-15-90 (Notarial Seal) Date

Page 5 of 7

Date 15 Jan 99 Name of Assignor 71 HS 1 TTT
STATE OF <u>Virginia</u>) CITY/COUNTY OF <u>Have Jer</u>): ss
On this 15^{th} day of $2\alpha\beta\alpha\alpha$, 1968 , appeared before me in person the above-named individual, and acknowledged the above to be his sig nature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
My Commission Expires: 2 20199 Deced Jim
(Notarial Seai)
1-15-99
Date
Date 1/15/99 Name of Assignor Donald Bruce LOSEE
STATE OF $V(G(A(A)))$
STATE OF <u>Viginia</u>) CITY/COUNTY OF <u>Hanover</u> ; ss On this <u>ISF</u> day of <u>January</u> , 1996, appeared before me in person the above-named individual, and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and dead, and for the uses and numbers therein set forth.
individual, and acknowledged the above to be fulls signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
My Commission Expires:
(Notarial Seal)
Date
Date 1/20/99 Name of Assignor John B. PAINE, III STATE OF Viginia)
CITY/COUNTY OF (AChman)
On this 22 day of <u>anuay</u> , 1999 individual, and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
My Commission Expires: 2/28/01 Francine E. Faige NOTARY PUBLIC
(Notarial Seal)

Date

Page 6 of 7

Date 1-15-99 Name of Assignor Robert & Keyley Robert L. RIPLEY
STATE OF VIRGINIC-) CITY/COUNTY OF HANGJEV)
CITY/COUNTY OF HANGLEY) : 55
On this 15th day of 100 m will have to be his signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
My Commission Expires: 2128/99 Dereba J. Sums NOTARY PUBLIC
(Notarial Seal)
1-15-99
Date
Date funzbigg 98 Name of Assignor Del Edwin THOMAS, Jr.
STATE OF Virginia): ss CITY/SOUNTY OF Rehmond): ss
CITY/SOUNTY OF Rehmond)
On this 2^{15^+} day of 4^{1999} , appeared before me in person the above-named individual, and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
My Commission Expires:
(Notarial Seal)

Date